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0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Have not tried to hire

No changes

Other

Added Lean construction personnel

Decreased or eliminated spending on training and
professional development

Trained personnel in Lean construction methods

Lowered hiring standards (e.g., education, training,
employment or arrest record)

Augmented/mixed/virtual reality training devices

Overtime

Raised hiring standards

Initiated or increased spending on training and
professional development

Increased use of learning program with a strong
online/video component (e.g., held classes using Zoom

and Teams)

Initiated or increased online or mobile training options
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Architects

Software/database personnel

Lean construction professionals

Environmental compliance professionals

IT personnel

BIM personnel

Safety personnel

Quality control personnel

Engineers

Project managers/supervisors
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Traffic control personnel

Bricklayers

Millwrights

Iron workers

Sheet metal workers

Roofers

Mechanics

Pipelayers

Painters

Installers-other

Installers-drywall

Pipefitters/welders

Plumbers

Electricians

Truck drivers

Concrete workers

Cement masons

Equipment operators-cranes, heavy equipment

Laborers





!E"&V'(5&./8(35O&.-&(4*O&'()&5'1&8(421/.3&'(2&$4&*$+,&-.,/0)&8,$T135)9&:;(,<&(77&5'(5&(887*=&>1)8$4)1)?&@A@&
&

&
&
&
!@"&V'(5&./8(35O&.-&(4*O&'()&5'1&8(421/.3&'(2&$4&*$+,&-.,/0)&)(-15*&(42&'1(75'&8,$6,(/&$,&
81,-$,/(4319&&&>1)8$4)1)?&@AD&
&

&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&



!D"&S-&K$46,1))&5(<1)&-+,5'1,&(35.$4&5$&(22,1))&5'1&13$4$/.3&-(77$+5&-,$/&5'1&3$,$4(L.,+)O&%'.3'&$-&5'1)1&/1()+,1)&
%$+72&I1&'178-+7&5$&*$+,&I+).41))9&:;(,<&(77&5'(5&(887*=&>1)8$4)1)?&@DP&
&

& 

&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&



!A"&V'14&2$&*$+&1W8135&*$+,&-.,/0)&L$7+/1&$-&I+).41))&%.77&,15+,4&5$&.5)&4$,/(7&71L17&,17(5.L1&5$&$41&*1(,&1(,7.1,9&
>1)8$4)1)?&@D@&
&

&
&
!P"&#$%&2$&1W8135&*$+,&-.,/0)&'1(23$+45&5$&3'(461&.4&5'1&41W5&!B&/$45')9&:;(,<&(77&5'(5&(887*="&>1)8$4)1)?&@AA

&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&
&

19%

39%

11%

31%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Don't know

More than 6 months (or never)

1-6 months

Volume of business already matches or exceeds year-ago
level

37%

4%

38%

42%

11%

14%

25%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

No net change

Expect to recall employees

Expect to add new employees

Expect to recall and or add employees

Expect to furlough employees temporarily

Expect to terminate employees to reduce headcount

Expect to furlough and or terminate employees
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500 or more

250-499

50-249

1-49

10%

30%

31%

29%
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Over $500 million

$50.1 million-$500 million

$10.1 million-$50 million

$10 million or less
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